

Appeal No. SC96195

---

In The  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

SHERRY SPENCE  
Plaintiff/Respondent  
vs.  
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY  
Defendant/Appellant

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Stoddard County, Missouri  
The Honorable Stephen R. Mitchell

---

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

---

Randy P. Scheer #37214  
Sanders, Warren & Russell, LLP  
1949 E. Sunshine, Suite 2-102  
Springfield, MO 65804  
(417)281-5101  
(417)281-5199 (fax)  
[r.scheer@swrllp.com](mailto:r.scheer@swrllp.com)

Susan Ford Robertson #35932  
The Robertson Law Group, LLC  
1903 Wyandotte, Suite 200  
Kansas City, MO 65108  
(816)221-7010  
(816)221-7055 (fax)  
[susan@therobertsonlawgroup.com](mailto:susan@therobertsonlawgroup.com)

Laurel E. Stevenson #36313  
Haden, Cowherd & Bullock, LLC  
2135 E. Sunshine, Suite 203  
Springfield, MO 65804  
(417)883-5535  
(417)883-5541 (fax)  
[l Stevenson@hcblawfirm.com](mailto:l Stevenson@hcblawfirm.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

**Table of Contents**

Table of Cases and Authorities ..... vii

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts .....2

Points Relied On.....41

Point I..... 41

Point II..... 43

Point III ..... 45

Point IV ..... 47

Point V ..... 48

Point VI ..... 49

Argument..... 50

**I. The trial court erred in denying BNSF’s Motion for New Trial on the basis of intentional juror nondisclosure of material information requested during voir dire because the trial court abused its discretion and BNSF was deprived of its constitutional right to a fair trial by twelve qualified and impartial jurors in that BNSF requested disclosure of material information relating to juror bias and prejudice in this wrongful death case, wherein Sherry Spence’s husband was killed in a motor vehicle accident at a railroad crossing, by asking clear questions as to whether any of the jurors or their close family members had ever been involved in a motor vehicle accident, and Juror Cornell**

**intentionally remained silent during voir dire, never disclosing that her son had been killed in a motor vehicle accident (and she had pursued a wrongful death action), and his death was an event of such personal significance she would not forget it, and in fact she did not forget it, demonstrated by when she went up to Spence after the verdict was reached, hugged her and told her she could relate to what Spence had gone through because she herself had lost a son, and then told BNSF representative Justin Murphy about the loss of her son in a motor vehicle accident. ....50**

**II. The trial court erred in excluding BNSF representative Justin Murphy’s testimony offered in support of BNSF’s motion for new trial on the basis of intentional juror nondisclosure of material information requested during voir dire because the evidence was relevant, admissible, not hearsay or alternatively, it fell within a hearsay exception, in that BNSF requested disclosure of material information relating to juror bias and prejudice asking clear questions of the venire panel regarding whether any of the jurors or their close family members had ever been involved in a motor vehicle accident, and Juror Cornell intentionally remained silent concealing that her son had been killed in a motor vehicle accident, but immediately after the jury reached its verdict, Cornell went up to Spence, hugged her and told her she could relate to what Spence had gone through because she herself**

had lost a son, and then told Murphy about the loss of her son in a motor vehicle accident, revealing her knowledge and recollection of the event and her intentional concealment of the material information requested by BNSF during voir dire.....68

III. The trial court erred in denying BNSF’s Motion for New Trial on the basis of intentional juror nondisclosure of material prior litigation history because the trial court abused its discretion and BNSF was deprived of its constitutional right to a trial by twelve impartial and qualified jurors in that Juror Cornell intentionally provided false answers, under penalty of perjury, and intentionally failed to disclose her extensive litigation history (most significantly a prior wrongful death suit she filed as plaintiff relating to the death of her son in a motor vehicle accident) in response to clear and specific questions in the trial court’s juror questionnaire and the trial court’s follow up question posed directly to the panel at the beginning of voir dire on that very same issue, and BNSF complied with Rule 69.025(d) and (e) (and demonstrated compliance in accordance with Rule 69.025(f)) when it conducted a reasonable investigation by performing Case.net searches of the names of the prospective jurors before trial, as provided by the court, and BNSF had no reasonable grounds to believe Juror Cornell had provided false answers and concealed from the court that she had been a party in prior litigation.....73

**IV. The trial court erred in overruling BNSF’s objections and permitting the submission of two verdict directing instructions and a verdict form permitting two lines for BNSF’s fault because the instructions and verdict form misled and misdirected the jury in that Spence had only one claim of negligence against a single defendant that must be submitted in one verdict director containing alternative disjunctive submissions, and permitting two verdict directors for one claim prejudiced BNSF by unduly emphasizing its alleged conduct in the verdict form and allowing the jury to make multiple assessments of fault against BNSF for a single claim.....88**

**V. The trial court erred in overruling BNSF’s objections and submitting Not-In-MAI Instruction 8 to the jury because the court violated Rule 70.02(b) in giving the Not-In-MAI instruction that was roving and misled and misdirected the jury in that there was a separate and applicable MAI instruction regarding the same subject matter given by the trial court (Instruction 7) and Instruction 8 prejudiced BNSF by improperly omitting the time element as found in Instruction 7 applicable to Spence’s negligent “failure to slow or stop claim,” and improperly directed the jury that BNSF had a duty in the face of a vehicle with an unwavering approach to a train crossing to take “other preventative measures [BNSF] can take to avoid the collision” without defining or providing evidence of “other preventative measures” .....97**

**VI. The trial court erred in denying BNSF’s objection and request for mistrial and allowing Spence’s counsel to proceed to comment and introduce evidence regarding claimed modifications of BNSF’s traffic engineering instructions, while not allowing BNSF to designate or call an expert on that issue, because the trial court abused its discretion resulting in prejudice to BNSF in that Spence had previously withdrawn these allegations of negligence from her pleadings before trial (and the issue was no longer in the case) for the specific purpose of obtaining the trial court’s pre-trial order preventing BNSF from designating and calling an expert at trial on this very issue.....106**

Standard of Review .....51, 68, 74, 88, 97, 106

Conclusion ..... 111

Appendix (electronically filed separately)..... 113

Certificate of Service and Compliance ..... 114

## Table of Cases and Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alcorn v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> ,	
50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	24, 25, 48, 102, 104
<i>Anderson v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</i> ,	
651 S.W.2d 176 (Mo.App. 1983) .....	57, 58, 59, 71, 78
<i>Anglim v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	51
<i>Beggs v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 387 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. banc 1965) ....	54, 55
<i>Brenneke v. Department of Missouri, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. of AM.</i> ,	
984 S.W.2d 134 (Mo.App. 1998) .....	43, 70
<i>Brown v. St. Louis Public Service Co.</i> , 421 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. 1967) .....	98, 101
<i>Buck v. St. Louis Union Trust Co.</i> , 185 S.W.208 (Mo. 1916) .....	109
<i>Buemi v. Kerckhoff</i> , 359 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. banc 2011) .....	61
<i>Bynote v. Nat’l Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 891 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	43, 70
<i>Calvin v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis</i> ,	
746 S.W.2d 602 (Mo.App. 1988) .....	49, 106, 107, 111
<i>Delacroix v. Doncasters, Inc.</i> , 407 S.W.3d 13 (Mo.App. 2013) .....	49, 106
<i>Doe 1631 v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 395 S.W.3d 8 (Mo. banc 2013) .....	98, 101
<i>Edgerton v. Morrison</i> , 280 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	47, 88, 97
<i>Ellis v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 729 S.W.2d 71 (Mo.App. 1987) .....	107
<i>Gabriel v. Saint Joseph, LLC</i> , 425 S.W.3d 133 (Mo.App. 2013) .....	61
<i>Groves v. Ketcherside</i> , 939 S.W.2d 393 (Mo.App. 1996) .....	41, 53, 54, 55, 58, 59

*Gumpanberger v. Jakob*, 241 S.W.3d 843 (Mo.App. 2007) ..... 57, 88, 89, 97, 98

*Hammer v. Waterhouse*, 895 S.W.2d 95 (Mo.App. 1995) ..... 110, 111

*Host v. BNSF Railway Co.*, 460 S.W.3d 87 (Mo.App. 2015).....90

*In re Hess*, 406 S.W.3d 37 (Mo. banc 2013) .....61

*Int’l Div. Inc. v. DeWitt and Assoc. Inc.*,

    425 S.W.3d 225 (Mo.App. 2014) ..... 49, 107, 109

*Johnson v. McCullough*, 306 S.W.3d 551 (Mo. banc 2010) ....51, 60, 61, 62, 63, 67

*J.T. ex rel. Taylor v. Anbari*,

    442 S.W.3d 49 (Mo.App. 2014) .....42, 45, 51, 52, 56, 74

*Khoury v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.*,

    368 S.W.3d 189 (Mo.App. 2012)..... 42, 45, 61, 63, 64, 67, 74, 78

*Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.*, 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 48, 103

*Lashmet v. McQueary*, 954 S.W.2d 546 (Mo.App. 1997)..... 48, 104

*Longshore v. City of St. Louis*, 699 S.W.2d 16 (Mo.App. 1985)..... 110

*Maniaci v. Leuchtefeld*, 351 S.W.2d 798 (Mo.App. 1961) ..... 49, 108, 109

*McLaughlin v. Hahn*, 199 S.W.3d 211 (Mo.App. 2006).....89

*Nagaragadde v. Pandurangi*, 216 S.W.3d 241 (Mo.App. 2007) ..... 89, 90, 92, 95

*Oliver v. Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC*, 437 S.W.3d 352 (Mo.App. 2014).. 101, 102

*Overlap, Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.*,

    318 S.W.3d 219 (Mo.App. 2010) ..... 71

*Payne v. Cornhusker Motor Lines*,

    177 S.W.3d 820 (Mo.App. 2005) ..... 51, 52, 53, 68, 69

*Pickel v. Gaskin*, 202 S.W.3d 630 (Mo.App. 2006)..... 47, 89, 92, 95

*Portis v. Greenhaw*, 38 S.W.3d 436 (Mo.App. 2001) ..... 70

*Saint Louis University v. Geary*, 321 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 51, 52, 77

*Seaton v. Toma*, 988 S.W.2d 560 (Mo.App. 1999).....56

*State v. Davenport*, 924 S.W.2d 5 (Mo.App. 1996)..... 44, 70

*State v. Dunn*, 21 S.W.3d 77 (Mo.App. 2000)..... 70

*State v. Mayes*, 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 70

*State v. Talley*, 258 S.W.3d 899 (Mo.App. 2008)..... 79

*Still v. Travelers Indemn. Co.*, 374 S.W.2d 95 (Mo. 1963)..... 70

*Strickland by and through Carpenter v. Tegeler*,  
     765 S.W.2d 726 (Mo.App. 1989).....56

*Tennis v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 625 S.W.2d 218 (Mo.App. 1981) ..... 109

*Watts v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers*,  
     376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012) .....65

*Williams By and Through Wilford v. Barnes Hosp.*,  
     736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1987) ....42, 44, 52, 57, 60, 64, 65, 66, 70, 71, 78

**Missouri Statutes and Rules**

Mo. Const. Art. 1 § 22(a)..... 42, 52, 65

Mo. Const. Art. V § 3 ..... 1

Mo. S. CT. R. 69.025 (2016) ..... 46, 60-64, 66-67, 74, 78-80, 82-87

Mo. S. CT. R. 70.02 (2016) ..... 47-48, 89, 92, 97-98, 100-101

Mo. S. CT. R. 78.05 (2016) ..... 70

Mo. S. CT. R. 4-1.6 (2016).....84  
Mo. S. CT. R. 4-3.3 (2016)..... 46, 84, 85

**Other Authorities**

MAI (7th Ed.) 11.07 [1996 Revision] .....93  
MAI (7th Ed.) 20.01 [1981 Revision] .....99  
MAI (7th Ed.) 20.02 [1983 Revision] ..... 90,92  
MAI (7th Ed.) 37.01 [1986 New] .....90  
MAI (7th Ed.) 37.05(1) [2012 Revision].....93  
MAI (7th Ed.) 37.05(2) [1986 New] .....93  
MAI (7th Ed.) 37.07 [1986 New]..... 94, 95, 96
